## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3965896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
M. KELLY JONES	07/01/2016
SCOTT A. HORSTEMEYER	07/01/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IOT HUMAN MESSAGING LLC
Street Address:	711 SW 24TH AVENUE
City:	BOYNTON BEACH
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33435

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61021447
Patent Number:	8559914
Patent Number:	9069648
Application Number:	61684981
Application Number:	61695001
Application Number:	61695044
Patent Number:	8452273
Application Number:	61843077
Patent Number:	9049558
PCT Number:	US1356753
Patent Number:	8737951
Patent Number:	9141974
Patent Number:	8977230
Application Number:	14606421
Application Number:	14638445
Application Number:	14621473
Application Number:	14753359
Application Number:	15041377
Application Number:	15041457

PATENT REEL: 039178 FRAME: 0241

503919243

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 770 933-9500

**Email:** julie.campbell@thomashorstemeyer.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS | HORSTEMEYER, LLP

Address Line 1: 400 INTERSTATE NORTH PARKWAY SE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	051007-9010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT A. HORSTEMEYER
SIGNATURE:	/SAH/
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment Jones-Horstemeyer to IOT Human Messaging#page1.tif source=Assignment Jones-Horstemeyer to IOT Human Messaging#page2.tif source=Assignment Jones-Horstemeyer to IOT Human Messaging#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 039178 FRAME: 0242

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, M. Kelly Jones, who resides at 4573 West 1st Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6R1H7, Canada, and Scott A. Horstemeyer, who resides at 435 River Glen Trace, Atlanta, Georgia 30328, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or made certain discoveries as described and set forth in the U.S. patent applications and patents as listed in Appendix "A" to this Assignment attached hereto (hereafter, "PATENTS");

WHEREAS, **IOT Human Messaging LLC**, a Florida limited liability company, having a place of business at 711 SW 24<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Boynton Beach, FL 33435, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and any patent applications and patents that are related to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred and/or do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) their entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENTS and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted for any invention(s) described in said PATENTS, including but not limited to, all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications and (b) their entire right, title and interest in and to any and all foreign patents and applications for any invention described in said PATENTS, in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them; and (c) their right to seek remedies for any and all infringements of any of the foregoing PATENTS and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for infringements.

ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that, when requested, ASSIGNORS shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths' and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of any said invention, and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

Acknowledged By:  M. Kelly Jones	<u>on /01/16</u> Date		
Scott A. Horstemeyer	Date		

PATENT REEL: 039178 FRAME: 0243

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **M. Kelly Jones**, who resides at 4573 West 1st Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6R1H7, Canada, and **Scott A. Horstemeyer**, who resides at 435 River Glen Trace, Atlanta, Georgia 30328, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or made certain discoveries as described and set forth in the U.S. patent applications and patents as listed in Appendix "A" to this Assignment attached hereto (hereafter, "PATENTS");

WHEREAS, **IOT Human Messaging LLC**, a Florida limited liability company, having a place of business at 711 SW 24<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Boynton Beach, FL 33435, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and any patent applications and patents that are related to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred and/or do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, (a) their entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENTS and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted for any invention(s) described in said PATENTS, including but not limited to, all corresponding provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications and (b) their entire right, title and interest in and to any and all foreign patents and applications for any invention described in said PATENTS, in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the U.S. for them; and (c) their right to seek remedies for any and all infringements of any of the foregoing PATENTS and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for infringements.

ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that, when requested, ASSIGNORS shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths' and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of any said invention, and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

M. Kelly Jones	Date
- SAHBADIAN	07/01/2016
Scott A. Hörstemeyer	Date /

Acknowledged By:

PATENT REEL: 039178 FRAME: 0244

## Appendix A

# **Patents and Applications**

Item No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
1	61/021,447 (Prov App)	01-16-2008	Expired	Expired
2	12/354,927	01-16-2009	8,559,914	10-15-2013
3	13/358,173	01-25-2012	9,069,648	06-30-2015
4	61/684,981 (Prov App)	08-30-2012	Expired	Expired
5	61/695,001 (Prov App)	08-30-2012	Expired	Expired
6	61/695,044 (Prov App)	08-30-2012	Expired	Expired
7	13/658,353	10-23-2012	8,452,273	05-28-2013
8	2,803,618 (Canada)	01-25-2013	Abandoned	Abandoned
9	61/843,077 (Prov App)	07-05-2013	Expired	Expired
10	13/935,672	07-05-2013	9,049,558	06-02-2015
11	PCT/US13/56753 (Int App)	08-27-2013	Expired	Expired
12	14/049,527	10-09-2013	8,737,951	05-27-2014
13	14/180,558	02-14-2014	9,141,974	09-22-2015
14	14/246,469	04-07-2014	8,977,230	03-10-2015
15	14/606,421	01-27-2015	Pending	Pending
16	14/638,445	03-04-2015	Pending	Pending
17	14/621,473	03-23-2015	Pending	Pending
18	14/753,359	06-29-2015	Pending	Pending
19	15/041,377	02-11-2016	Pending	Pending
20	15/041,457	02-11-2016	Pending	Pending

PATENT REEL: 039178 FRAME: 0245

**RECORDED: 07/18/2016**